Once the elimination period has been exhausted, the employee will commence drawing
disability benefits. An employee may claim income protection for a period of time not to
exceed the elimination period.

It is understood that the elimination period for the HEB Manitoba Disability and
Rehabilitation plan is one hundred and nineteen (119) calendar days.

903 (i) The Parties agree to participate in the HEB Manitoba Pension Plan in
accordance with its terms and conditions including established contribution rates
as set out in the HEB Manitoba Pension Plan Trust Agreement, HEB Manitoba

[...]

By application from the employee, the Employer will supplement the award made by the
Workers Compensation Board for loss of wages to the employee by an amount equal to
ten percent (10%) of the WCB payment. Such supplementation shall continue for a
maximum period of one hundred and nineteen (119) days from the first day of
supplement.

Regular net salary will be based on the employee's basic salary (exclusive of overtime
and premiums) less the employee's usual income tax deduction, Canada Pension Plan
contributions and Employment Insurance contributions, and any benefit plan

[...]

1410 If an employee takes a course outside of working hours, and ifbefore the employee takes
the course, the Executive Director or designate stipulates in writing to the employee that
the course is relevant to her employment, the Employer will reimburse the employee for
fifty percent (50%) of the tuition fee to a limit of one hundred and twenty-five dollars
($125) upon successful completion of the course. Proof of successful completion will be
required.

ARTICLE 15: ANNUAL VACATION

Also refer to Article 31 - Special Provisions reo Part-time Employees.

1501 Unless otherwise agreed by the Employer and the employee, the Employer will provide